
 

 

 
Highways Committee 

 
Date Friday 21 March 2014 

Time 11.15 am. 

Venue St. Helen's Auckland Parish Church, Bishop Auckland, DL14 
9EN 

 
Business 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

  

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

4. Village Green Registration West Auckland: Fleece & Nursery - Report 
of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 1 - 140) 
 

5. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 March 2014 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chairman) 

Councillor C Kay (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, I Geldard, 
O Gunn, D Hall, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Stradling, R Todd, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and R Young 

 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Special Highways Committee 
 

21 March 2013 
 
Village Green Registration  
West Auckland: Fleece & 
Nursery 
 

 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  

 
Introduction 
 
1 The County Council is the commons registration authority (“the CRA”) for 

Town and Village Greens under the Commons Registration Act 1965 and 
the Commons Act 2006.  The CRA must act impartially in its determination. 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
2 To advise the Committee in determining an application (“the Application”) to 

register land known as the Fleece and Nursery land (“the Land”) as town or 
village green under the provisions of the Commons Act 2006. The land lies 
between Front Street and the Nursery, north of the Green, in West 
Auckland. The Application is made on the basis of a claimed 20 years’ user 
of the Land to the date of the application for lawful sports and pastimes as 
of right by a si
[...]
as not registered as a village green by July 31st 1970 can only 

now gain that status through registration under the current statutory 
provisions. Registration brings about general recreational rights and other 
statutory protection which effectively precludes further development of the 
site. 

 

Page 2



11 The Commons Act 2006 is the statutory regime governing village greens, 
the existence of and subsequent registration of which is subject to the 
fulfilment of all the relevant requirements set out in section 15 of the Act.  
Registration of village greens is determined by the CRA and the process of 
determination of any application made is focused on testing the evidence to 
decide whether a village green has come into existence as a matter of law. 

 
12 The application in question was made under section 15(1) of the Commons 

Act 2006 which states that: 
 

“Any person may apply to the commons registration authority to register 
land� as a town or village green in a case where subsection 2� applies.”   

 
Subsection 2 applies where:  

 
“(a) A significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 

neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports or pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and 

 
(b) They continue to do so at the time of the application.” 

 
13 After setting out the evidence for and against the Application in section 4 of 

her Report, the Inspector set out the legal framework applying to the 
Application in section 5. Members are referred to that section and in 
particular to the several elements of the test for deciding whether the 
Application can succeed; namely whether it has been established that: 

  
(i) The Land comprises “land” within the meaning of the 2006 Act; 
(ii) The Land has been used for lawful sports and pastimes; 
(iii) Such use has been for a period of not less than 20 years; 
(iv) Such use has been as of right (that is, without force, secrecy or 

permission); 
(v) Such use has been by a significant number of the inhabitants of a 

locality or of a neighbourhood within a locality; and 
(vi) Such use continued at the time of the Application.  

 
14 These terms are explained more fully in the Inspector’s Report. Briefly, 

however: 
 

(i) The land must be clearly defined, but there is no requirement that it 
be ‘green’ or have any particular characteristics; 

(ii) Lawful sports and pastimes is a composite phrase denoting general 
recreational use. Walking with or without dogs, children’s play, 
playing games, picnicking etc. would all be included; 

(iii) The fulfilment of the 20 years’ continuous use must run until the date 
of the application. It must be of sufficient continuity and frequency to 
bring home to the reasonable landowner that recreational rights are 
being asserted; 

(iv) Use ‘as of right’ means without force, stealth or permission; i.e. open 
and peacable and without any licence from the owner; 

(v) A ‘significant number’ is a matter of impression, meaning a number 
sufficient to indicate that the land is in general use by the community. 
Inhabitants of the ‘neighbourhood or locality’ must mean, for a 

Page 3



neighbourhood, a community that is sufficiently cohesive and 
capable of clear definition; for a locality it must mean a recognised 
administrative area. Users, even the majority of them, may come 
from outside the locality, but such extra-local use will not establish 
village green rights; and 

(vi) For the requirement for continuous use until the application, see (iii) 
above. If the use was not still continuing at the date of the 
Application, then (save for where access has been prohibited by 
statute, e.g. ‘foot and mouth’ restrictions) the reasons for its 
cessation are irrelevant. 

 
Burden and Standard of Proof 
 
15 In order for an application to be successful each aspect of the requirements 

of section 15(2) must be strictly proven by the Applicant.  The burden of 
proof is the balance of probabilities, and it lies with the Applicant to prove 
the case. Therefore the Applicant must demonstrate to the satisfaction of 
the committee that all the elements contained in the definition of a village 
green in section 15(2) have probably been satisfied. 

 
Application Land 
 
16 A plan highlighting the Land to be considered for registration accompanied 

the Application (see Appendix 1).  This plan shows two areas of land, 
joined together, lying north of the rear of the properties on Front Street, 
west of the Nursery and south of the river Gaunless, excluding a parcel of 
land lying directly south of the river on which formerly stood the old Mill 
Cottages. That parcel was acquired by its occupier by adverse possession 
in around 2008, having been fenced off from the public in around 1994.  
The Inspector records her findings about the Land in section 3 of her Report 
at Appendix 5 and Members are referred to that description. 

 
Ownership 
 
17 The Land has no known owner. It appears that a number of parties 

(including the Applicant and one of the objectors, who is an adjoining 
occupier) have registered cautions against first registration with the Land 
Registry. 

 
The Evidence 
 
18 The evidence, particularly the oral evidence taken at the Inquiry, is 

summarised in the Inspector’s Report. The CRA originally received 23 User 
Evidence Forms in support of the Application; these are summarised by the 
table at Appendix 2. The predominant uses claimed in support of the 
Application were walking (with or without dogs) and children playing. 

 
19 Evidence was also given of attempts to prevent or discourage the use. 

These are summarised in the additional table at Appendix 3. A number of 
users reported that the land had been fenced off one or two years before 
the Application was made. 

 

Page 4



20 In a supporting letter of 10 August 2011 (see Appendix 1) the Applicant 
described the fencing as having been erected in May 2010 and, “although a 
troublesome nuisance, has been erected for less than two years and has 
never denied physical access to the open space (included in this 
application)”.  

 
21  The Applicant’s supporting submission also explained the history of fencing 

on and nearby the Land. It appears some of the Land was fenced off in 
around 1993-4. Partly that fencing was of land excluded from the 
Application site (to the north and west of the Land, adjoining the river) that 
has since been acquired by adverse possession. Partly the fencing was 
erected by the owner of the Fleece public house in an effort to stop 
vehicular access over the Land to one of the adjoining properties (no. 24 
Front Street).  

 
22 The Applicant’s submission then reported that since 2006 the owner of 24 

Front Street had taken vehicular access through the Nursery Land with 
private and commercial vehicles on a regular basis with many vehicle 
movements a day, so degrading the appearance and amenity of the Land. 

 
23 An objection was received from Mr. Armstrong, the (then) owner and 

occupier of 24 Front Street. In it, he describes his own use of the Land 
since his acquisition of 24 Front Street in 1989. He stated that since then, 
he and his wife had used the land on a daily basis for grazing horses and 
for vehicular access to the public highway, both to the north across the 
Nursery and the south across the Fleece. A plan of the routes taken is 
enclosed at Appendix 4 with Mr. Armstrong’s objection. 

 
24 Mr. Armstrong stated his belief that the Land had not been used as a village 

green at any time. He submitted that “the land has only been used by dog-
walkers and people using it as a short cut to the Front Street and back. The 
only piece of land that was ever used for recreational purposes was near to 
the river and this is now owned by Mr S D Robinson” (who had acquired the 
adjoining land by adverse possession in around 2008, having fenced it off in 
around 1993-4). 

 
25 A further obj
[...]
linear route as a means of access from one point to another, 
often using the land as a short cut , rather than recreating  over the land 
generally. Please see paragraph 6.19 of the Inspectors report and also 
6.21. 

 
38 The Inspector noted “significantly” that no oral evidence was given by any 

witness of people exercising their dogs over the Land generally or walking 
over the Land generally rather than along a specific linear route used as a 
shortcut or as a means of access: 6.20. A number of the written statements 
referring to walking on the Land were unspecific about whether they were 
using the Land as a thoroughfare or as a more general recreational facility. 
Accordingly, given that the burden of proof lies upon the Applicant, the 
Inspector was unable to assume the latter, which would anyway have been 
inconsistent with the oral evidence she received: 6.23. 

 
39 That left children’s play. The Inspector found that there was a “limited 

amount of evidence” of such use taking place on the Land during the 
relevant period by the local inhabitants: 6.24. She noted the evidence of 3 
people that children no longer play on the Land since traffic started to use it 
in around 2006: 6.24. She found that such use was “extremely limited” 
during the last 5 years of the relevant 20 year period, since 2006 when the 
Land has been used regularly by traffic: 6.26. 

 
40 The Inspector noted evidence that such use had not “entirely” ceased: 6.26. 

She also considered that other recreational uses of the Land had been 
“relatively limited” in nature: 6.27, although had “inevitably decreased” since 
2006 due to the regular use of the Land for traffic. She concluded that, in 
her view, that the qualifying use  of the Land  during the relevant  20 year 
period had been sporadic and insufficient to  demonstrate the assertion  of 
recreational rights  over the Land, consequently she found as follows;  

it has not been established on the balance of probabilities that the 
qualifying use of the Land has taken place to such an extent and with 
such a degree of frequency throughout the entire relevant 20 year 
period to demonstrate to a reasonable landowner that recreational 
rights were being asserted over the Land.  

 
41 The inspector accordingly found that the Land had not been used by a 

significant number of the inhabitants of West Auckland for lawful sports and 
pastimes throughout the relevant 20 year period: 6.28. 

 
Continuation of Use 
42 Although the Inspector did not find that the Land had been used to a 

sufficient extent and continuity to have created a village green, she 
concluded that such recreational use as did exist continued up until the date 
of the Application: 6.29.  

 
 

Page 7



Inspector’s Conclusions and Recommendation 
43 The Inspector therefore concluded that the Land ought not to be registered 

as a village green. She so recommended, on the specific grounds that: 
 

(i) the Applicant has failed to establish that the Application Land has 
been used for lawful sports and pastimes to a sufficient extent and 
continuity throughout the relevant 20 year period to have created a 
town or village green; and 

 
(ii) the Applicant has accordingly failed to establish that the use of the 

Application Land has been by a significant number of the inhabitants 
of any qualifying locality or neighbourhood within a locality 
throughout the relevant 20 year period. 

 
Post-Inquiry Correspondence 
44 A copy of the Inspector’s Report was sent to the Applicant and to the 

objectors. The Applicant responded by letter dated 17 November 2013 
(Appendix 6). The letter made a number of points, not all of which are 
relevant to the committee’s determination of the Application. In relation to 
the Inspector’s findings about insufficient extent and continuity of use, the 
letter stated: 

[The Inspector] acknowledges that the PC had demonstrated that the 
land was well used for decades from the 1970s, when it was 
maint
[...]
embers to come to a determination on this matter. However in 

your officers’ view the Applicant has failed to discharge the burden of proof 
to demonstrate on the balance of probabilities that the Land has been used 
for lawful sports and pastimes to a sufficient extent by local inhabitants over 
the relevant period. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
50 That the Application be REFUSED for the reasons recommended by the 

Inspector in paragraph 43 above. 
 

Contact:  Patricia Holding Tel:  03000 269726 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left bl

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Highways Committee held in St Helen Auckland Parish Centre, 
Middlewood Green, St Helen Auckland on Friday 21 March 2014 at 11.15 a.m.

Present:

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Kay (Vice-Chairman), H Bennett, O Gunn, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, 
S Morrison and J Turnbull.

Also Present:
Councillors C Wilson and R Yorke.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen, D Bell, I Geldard, D Hall, 
R Ormerod, P Stradling, R Todd, M Wilkes and R Young.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the agenda.

4 Village Green Registration West Auckland: Fleece & Nursery 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
sought determination of an application to register land known as the Fleece and Nursery, 
as town or village green under the provisions of the Commons Act 2006. The land was 
located between Front Street and the Nursery, north of the Green, in West Auckland. The 
application had been made on the basis of a claimed 20 years’ usage of the land to the 
date of the application for lawful sports and pastimes as of right by a significant number of 
the local inhabitants (for copy see file of Minutes).

The application in question had been made under section 15(1) of the Commons 
Act 2006 which stated that: 

“Any person may apply to the commons registration authority to register land as a town or 
village green in a case where subsection 2 applies.” 

Subsection 2 applies where: 



“(a) A significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within 
a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports or pastimes on the land for a period of 
at least 20 years; and 

(b) They continue to do so at the time of the application.” 

The Principal Solicitor advised the Committee that the wording had been analysed very 
thoroughly by the courts and each phrase had been interpreted with a clear legal view on 
its meaning.  The phraseology meant that to establish a village green, you could not be 
exercising in secret and use had to be without permission.  The qualifying 20 years of 
uninterrupted use for lawful sports and pastimes also had to be evidenced. Lawful sports 
and past times equated to children playing, people walking around the site with dogs, 
picnics and playing games etc. The area also had to be part of a neighbourhood, 
community or locality.

In order for an application to be successful each aspect of the requirements of section 
15(2) had to be strictly proven by the applicant. The burden of proof had to demonstrate on 
the balance of probabilities that the land had been used for lawful sports and pastimes to a 
sufficient extent by local inhabitants over the relevant period.  The question for the 
Committee in this instance was to decide if the applicant had demonstrated, to the 
satisfaction of the Committee, that all the elements contained in the definition of a village 
green in section 15(2) had been properly satisfied.

The Principal Solicitor informed the meeting that the Committee had undertaken a site visit 
prior to the meeting and provided a brief outline of the application.  The application had 
been submitted by West Auckland Parish Council due to a dispute of ownership rights over 
the land. The application was dated 8 August 2011, and received by the County Council 
on 11 August 2011.

The significance of the dates were highlighted to the Committee and the 20 year period 
worked back to 11 August 1991.  The application was detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
A total of 23 user evidence forms had been submitted with the application. These were 
standard forms used by all councils. The evidence contained on the forms had been 
summarised and were detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. The interruptions to usage over 
the 20 year period were detailed in Appendix 3 to the report.

On receipt of the application the Council published the relevant statutory notice and 
objections were received. The objections were detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

The Principal Solicitor explained, that where conflicts of evidence arose, the Council 
usually recommended that a public inquiry be held which provided everyone with an 
opportunity to present their case, so it could be assessed fully.  The Highways Committee 
agreed this course of action on 12 July 2012 and a non-statutory public inquiry was held to 
test the evidence.  The inquiry was conducted by a barrister and legal expert on village 
green issues which was held on 26 and 27 June 2013. The inspectors report was received 
on 13 October 2013 and was attached as Appendix 5 to the report.

A copy of the inspectors report had been circulated to both the applicant and the objectors 
who both responded. Their responses were detailed in Appendix 6 to the report.



In addition to these representations, further representations had also been received from 
Helen Goodman MP and Lord Foster who had written expressing their support for the 
application. The Principal Solicitor was of the opinion that these additional representations 
did not provide any additional evidence to assist the Committee in making a determination 
on the issue.

Referring to the inspectors report, the Principal Solicitor summarised the oral evidence 
provided at the inquiry and also referred to the written evidence supplied by way of the 
user evidence forms. In terms of the written evidence provided, the predominant use for 
the land was for walking with, or without dogs and children playing.  The applicant had 
stated in their written submission, that since 2006, the owner of 24 Front Street, West 
Auckland had taken vehicular access across the land with both private and commercial 
vehicles for which there had been many vehicle movements per day.

The objectors stated that they had purchased 24 Front Street, West Auckland in 1989 and 
that they had used the application land for vehicular access to the north and south. They 
claimed that the land had only been used by dog walkers as a short cut to and from the 
Front Street. They also mentioned that the only part of the land which had been used for 
recreational purposes had now been fenced in.  A further objection had also been received 
which indicated that the site had only been used by parents and by people walking their 
dogs.

The applicant had responded that the land was still used for recreational enjoyment, 
despite the actions of the objectors, which included the parking of cars, equipment and 
horse boxes, grazing horses and burning of industrial waste. Such occurrences did not 
encourage community activity, however, the activities still continued, albeit to a lesser 
extent.

On the day of the public inquiry the inspector heard evidence from eight people. Four were 
in support of the application, three were against and a there was also evidence from a 
further third party.  The inspector had also considered all of the written evidence but made 
the point that it had not been tested in cross examination and therefore, where written 
evidence conflicted with the oral evidence, the written evidence was given a lesser 
weighting. Periods prior to 2011 had been excluded and only evidence was considered 
from people within the parish area. 

In applying the statutory test the inspector concluded that the area of land met the 
definition of ‘land’ and the application site was a recognised area. 

In terms of the carrying out of lawful sports and pastimes, there was evidence of such 
activities being carried out on the land within the 20 year period and this was ‘as of right’.

In terms of the ’20 year period’ the inspector concluded that the area had not been used 
for lawful sports and past times throughout the relevant period 1991-2011 to a sufficient 
extent and continuity to have created a town or village green.

The Committee were informed that village green activities do involve walking, but the 
walking has to occur all over the site. If there was evidence of people going from one point 
to another, both across and though the site, that would be akin to creating a public 
footpath and the inspector had to exclude that on those grounds. 



There was the impression that a significant amount of walking occurred over the land but 
this amounted to people using it as a short cut rather than recreating on the land generally.  
No oral evidence was given at the inquiry of people exercising their dogs over the land 
generally. The evidence was of people using it as short cut for means of access. The 
written statements were unspecific as to whether the land was being used as a 
thoroughfare or general recreational facility. 

The burdon of proof was on the applicant to prove whether it was one thing of the other. 
Not for inspector to make assumptions. 

The other use of the site was described as ‘children playing’, however, there was limited 
amount of evidence on this use. 3 witnesses stated that children no longer played on the 
site since vehicular movements started in 2006 and was within the period of the 5 years 
where it appeared that the area wasn’t being used. The inspector concluded that qualifying 
use had been sporadic and insufficient to demonstrate recreation rights over the land.  The 
inspector therefore concluded that the land ought not to be registered as a village green 
and recommended, on the specific grounds that: 

(i) the Applicant had failed to establish that the application land had been used for lawful 
sports and pastimes to a sufficient extent and continuity throughout the relevant 20 year 
period to have created a town or village green; and 

(ii) the applicant had accordingly failed to establish that the use of the application land had 
been by a significant number of the inhabitants of any qualifying locality or neighbourhood 
within a locality throughout the relevant 20 year period.

The Principal Solicitor explained that the matter for the Committee to determine was (i) did 
the use continue for 20 years; and
(ii) was it sufficient to bring home to the landowner, if there had been one, that the local 
inhabitants were carrying out activities on the land were they resisted or permitted by a 
landowner.

The Principal Solicitor commented that the Council’s view concurred with that of the 
inspector in that, the use of the land was diminishing and had been extremely limited 
during the last five years. There was a clear legal requirement that you had to demonstrate 
the ‘20 year’ requirement.  It was the Council’s opinion that, on that basis, the applicant 
had failed to discharge the burdon of proof to demonstrate on the balance of probabilities 
that the land had been used for lawful sports and pastimes to a sufficient extent by local 
inhabitants over the relevant period.

The Committee then heard representations from Mr Roberts of West Auckland Parish 
Council.  Mr Roberts commenced his representation by explaining the work of the parish 
council since it came into being in 2003 and the partnership working undertaken with 
others to improve the overall environment and area.  This had been carried out 
successfully, with the exception of the area in question which had been blighted by 
problems.

Mr Roberts detailed a catalogue of incidents which had occurred, this included:
 the cessation of grass cutting;



 horses grazing on the land;
 in 2006 fences were removed and the objectors established a vehicular route 

through the nursery (this was highlighted on images from Google Earth);
 there was trespass of private land;
 the objectors use of the land had been from 2006 and not the 25 years they had 

claimed;
 since 2006 the objectors had used the land ‘as their own back yard’
 use of both accesses was excessive and largely by non-domestic vehicles, 

caravans, vans, horse boxes, lorries and a double-decker bus;
 in 2010 matters deteriorated and the nursery land had been fenced off with some 

form of ownership being attempted.

Mr Roberts explained that despite all the issues outlined, community use had continued.  
In submitting the application, the Parish Council had provided 23 witness statements which 
identified community use.  85% of those statements were by people who either lived on, 
or, regularly used the land for the 20 year period for lawful sports and pastimes including 
children playing, football and cricket. The area had been well used and was well-loved 
land. 

Mr Roberts introduced two local residents to the meeting, one of which who had lived with 
his mother on the nursery from 1966 to 1991. He had visited every week since 1991. He 
recalled the area as being open grassland, a beauty spot and a hive of activity during 
summers.  People had been unable to use it more recently because of the state of the 
land.  The very idea that the land had not been used for recreation was incorrect. Once 
vehicular activity occurred in the area, it had become a very difficult place to live and the 
resident fully supported the Parish Council in their application.

One further local resident informed the Committee that prior to 2007, the area had been 
very quiet. However, in more recent times, the area was awash with lorries, vans, 
motorbikes, quads and caravans.  Children were unable to play, essentially due to safety 
reasons. Incidents became so bad in the area that they arranged to have CCTV installed.

Mr Roberts concluded his representations in highlighting that both the Police and Council 
Neighbourhood Enforcement Officers were regularly called to incidents in the area but 
despite all of the points made, recreational activities did continue but it was plain to see 
how community use had been eroded and damaged the area. Its use may have declined 
but had never diminished. If established as a village green the Parish Council had a 
community restoration scheme and plans for the area.

The Committee then heard from Mrs Armstong, one of the objectors.  Mrs Armstrong 
informed the Committee that she had nothing to further to add and stood by the original 
objection that she had made.  She drew the Committee’s attention, to the conclusion in the 
inspectors report and reiterated that the Parish Council had not met the criteria for 
establishing a village green. The area had been used daily as access to rear of property 
from 1989 to the present day. No accidents had ever been attributed to the access.

Councillor Yorke, local Councillor for West Auckland explained that both he and Councillor 
Wilson, the other local Councillor were dismayed that the report was recommending 
refusal of the application yet, there was no doubt that the land had been used for well over 
100 years. There were many parcels of land across County Durham with no ownership 



rights, yet the fact of the matter was that this area had been looked after by Bishop 
Auckland Urban District Council, then Wear Valley District Council and now Durham 
County Council. Councillor Yorke highlighted that Durham County Council had spent 
millions of pounds along with Natural Heritage in West Auckland. This area was seen as 
the final piece of the jigsaw and an important piece of land used by children and families 
located on that side of village, without having to cross a road.  The area had been used for 
a continuous 20 year period, but there was a 5-6 year period where activities were 
curtailed because of horses, caravans and the other vehicles as explained previously.  
Councillor Yorke believed that if someone else had reviewed the report they may have 
come to a different conclusion.  Councillor Yorke reiterated that the MP for Bishop 
Auckland and Lord Foster both supported the application. West Auckland Parish Council 
were seeking approval of the application, as did residents of West Auckland.

Cllr Gunn explained that she understood what had to be established and had listened to 
the points expressed by all parties, very carefully. Councillor Gunn felt that the 23 witness 
statements were not an insubstantial number and believed that it had been demonstrated 
that land had been used for recreational use over the 20 year period. She felt that walking 
over the site was recreational use and had been persuaded by the 23 witness statements 
not to support the application for refusal and would support the application to register the 
land as village green.

Cllr B Armstrong drew the Committee’s attention to the photos from 1991 to 2006 and 
highlighted how the area had deteriorated over the years. Councillor Armstrong indicated 
her support for the application on the basis of the 23 witness statements.

Cllr Hicks referred to the police reports highlighted by the Parish Council and indicated his 
support for the application.

Cllr Kay explained that the Committee had been called to determine the application and 
were being asked to undertake a quasi-judicial function to best of their ability. Councillor 
Kay stated that in his opinion, the site had been used for the last 20 years for continual 
activity, however, after 2006, for whatever reason, that use had diminished, but more 
importantly, had not ceased.

Councillor Hopper explained that activity on land may have diminished but didn’t stop 
altogether and that was the basis for her judgement. The activities did not stop, but were 
merely curtailed and she would be minded to support the registration for village green.

Cllr Kay sought clarification from the Principal Solicitor, if the reasons provided by the 
Committee were enough to substantiate the decision that the Committee had appeared to 
be forming.

The Principal Solicitor advised that evidence contained in the witness statements had not 
been tested, therefore the oral evidence was more reliable because it had been tested in 
cross examination. Without cogent contrary evidence it was difficult to depart from the 
conclusion of the inspector and the Committee had to demonstrate that there were clear 
legal grounds for approving the application.

Councillor Kay pointed out that the inspector stated in the report that the Commons 
Registration Authority, would take time to consider all of the contents of the report prior to 



coming to its decision and queried the purpose of the meeting, if the Committee were 
bound by the inspectors subjective decision. Councillor Kay explained that Committee’s 
view appeared to be different from that of the inspector and they believed that there had 
been significant use of the land for a continual period of 20 years.

The Principal Solicitor clarified the views of the Committee who were of the opinion that 
the witness statements provided more reliable evidence despite the comments made in 
the inspectors report.  The Committee felt that the site had been used continually during 
the 20 year period and there had been significant usage for recreational purposes. In 
addition to this, Members of the Committee who spoke were of the view that the site had 
been used for the 20 year period, however, this had diminished in the last few years.  
Nevertheless, despite the conclusion of the inspector, the evidence in the statements and 
local knowledge confirmed that there had been sufficient use throughout.

It was Moved by Councillor Morrison, Seconded by Councillor B Armstrong and

Resolved
That the inspectors report and officers recommendation contained in the report be rejected 
and that the land known as the ‘Fleece and Nursery’, West Auckland be registered as 
village green on the basis that the Committee felt that the site had been used continually 
during the 20 year period and there had been significant usage for recreational purposes.


